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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

Before using the appliance carefully read the Health and Safety guide.

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING A  
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
To receive more comprehensive help and 
support, please register your product at 
www . whirlpool . eu / register

WWW
You can download the Safety Instructions and 
the Use and Care Guide by visiting our website 
docs. whirlpool . eu and following the instructions 
on the back of this booklet.

1. Freezer Operation Button
2. Super Freeze Button
3. Super Freeze Blue Light
4. Freezer Temperature Yellow Light
5. Fridge Temperature Yellow Light
6. Speed Cool Blue Light
7. Speed Cool Button
8. Refrigerator Operation Button

APPLIANCE

CONTROL PANEL

1. Control panel *
2. Fruit and vegetable compartment *
3. Food Care Zone 0 °C /  

Safe Defrost *
4. Freezer and storage compartment
5. Dairy Shelf *
6. Movable shelves *
7. Temperature ındicator *
8. Bottle rack *
9. Shelf With Water Filter *
10. Aqua Water Tank *
11. Water Dispenser
12. Levelling feet

* Varies by number and/or position, 
available only on certain models.
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ACCESSORIES
EASY ICE BOTTLE RACK

 

FIRST TIME USE
HOW TO START THE APPLIANCE
After plugging the appliance to the mains, it starts the 
operation automatically. After starting the appliance, wait at 
least 4-6 hours before placing food into the fridge and into 
the freezer compartment.

When the appliance is connected to the power supply, the 
display lights up and all the icons appear on the display for 
approximately 1 second. The default (factory) values of the 
fridge - freezer compartment settings light-up.

DAILY USE
FUNCTIONS
FREEZER OPERATION BUTTON
To regulate the temperature the freezer compartment. 
Button is used with SUPER FREEZE Button to switch on/
switch off the product by pressing both 3 seconds.

FREEZER TEMPERATURE
To adjust the Freezer Temperature, press the Freezer 
Operation °C button. The Freezer Temperature can be 
adjusted between -18°C and -26°C, as shown by the Freezer 
Temperature LEDs.

SUPER FREEZE
The use of this function is recommended when placing a very 
high quantity of food to be frozen in the freezer compartment. 
Press the SUPER FREEZE button to enable or disable the 
function. When the Super Freeze function activated, blue light 
illuminates on the freezer display. After 24 hours place the 
food to be frozen in the upper basket of freezer compartment. 
The function is automatically disabled after 48 hours, or can be 
manually disabled by pressing Super Freeze °C button.

FRIDGE TEMPERATURE
To adjust the Fridge Temperature, press the Fridge Operation 
°C button. The Fridge Temperature can be adjusted between 
+2°C and +8°C, as shown by the Fridge Temperature LEDs.

SPEED COOL
Using Speed Cool function it is possible to increase the 
cooling in the refrigerator compartment. The use of this 
function is recommended when placing a very high quantity 
of food in the refrigerator compartment. Press the Speed cool 
button to activate Speed Cool function. When speed cooling 
function is activated, blue light illuminates on the refrigerator 
display. The function is automatically disabled after 6 hours, or 
can be manually disabled by pressing Speed cool button.

REFRIGERATOR LIGHT
The light system inside the refrigerator compartment uses 
LEDs light, allowing a better lightning as well as a very low 
energy consumption.If the LED light system does not work, 
please contact the Service to replace it.

6th SENSE INDICATOR
6th Sense technology automatically works to ensure the 
optimal conditions to preserve the stored food.

SMART DISPLAY
This optional function can be used to save energy. To activate 
the Smart Display, press  Fridge °C and  Freezer °C buttons 
at the same time for 3 seconds until an audible signal sounds. 
To deactivate this function repeat the same procedure. 
Remember 3 that this function does not disconnect the 
appliance from the power supply, but only reduce the power 
consumed by external display.

DISPENSER AND AQUA WATER TANK
Thanks to use of carbon filter, the aqua dispenser provides 
fresh, filtered water, without the need of opening the 
refrigerator door. This will reduce the number of times the 
door is opened, thus also reducing energy consumption of 
the product.
Important: The first time you use the aqua or after a long 
period left not used wash the tank and the filter with water.
FITTING AND REPLACING THE AQUA FILTER
The aqua filter should be removed from the foil bag found in 
the crisper drawer. WWW  Detailed instructions are available 
in the Use&Care Guide from WEB site.
Important: If the filter is left dry for an extended period of 
time, its performance may be reduced. Immerse the filter in 
water for a few seconds to reinstate optimum performance.

FOOD CARE ZONE 0 °C / SAFE DEFROST *
A compartment designed to keep delicate food such as meat 
and fish fresh. The low temperature in the compartment 
makes it possible to store the food for up to one week - tests 
performed on meat products - without changing its nutrients, 
appearance and flavour. The compartment is also very suitable 
for healthy food defrosting, as lowtemperature defrosting 
prevents any proliferation of microorganisms, while protecting 

See Use and Care Guide for more details on functions / see last 
page for information on how to obtain the Use and Care Guide
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its taste and organoleptic properties. It is not suitable for fruit, 
vegetables and green salad. But it can be used for stuffed fresh 
pasta and even cooked food or leftovers.

TEMPERATURE INDICATOR *
Temperature indicator informs you if the temperature in this 
cavity is cold enough for storage with the word “OK”.
1. Check that OK appears clearly on the indicator light (see 

the picture below).

2. If the word “OK” does not appear it means that the 
temperature is too high: set a lower temperature and wait 
approximately 10 hours until the temperature has been 
stabilised.

3. Check the indicator light again: if necessary, readjust it 
following the initial process. If large quantities of food have 
been added or if the refrigerator door has been opened 
frequently, it is normal for the indicator not to show OK. 
Wait at least 10 hours before adjusting the REFRIGERATOR 
OPERATION knob to a higher setting.

FRUIT AND VEGETABLE BIN *
The salad crispers fitted inside the fridge have been specially 
designed for the purpose of keeping fruit and vegetables 
fresh and crisp. Open the humidity regulator (position B) 
if you want to store food in a less humid environment like 
fruit, or close it (position A) to store food in a more humid 
environment like vegetable.

A

B

A

B

SHELVES *
Due to the special guides the shelves are removable and the 
height is adjustable, allowing easy storage of large containers 
and food.

ALARM TABLE

ALARM TYPE SIGNAL CAUSE SOLUTION

Door open alarm. Refrigerator Light blinks.
Alarm Indicator blinks.

The door has remained open 
for more than 2 minutes.

Close the door or press the Stop Alarm 
to mute the acoustical alarm.

Temparature 
Alarm.

Refrigerator Light OFF. The door has remained open 
for more than 4 minutes.

Close the door.

Malfunction. Any temperature indicators 
blinks.

Product malfunction. Contact the After-sales Service.

SOME OF THE FUNCTIONAL SOUNDS 
YOU MIGHT HEAR

A hissing sound when switching on the 
appliance for the first time or after a long 
pause.

A gurgling sound when refrigerant fluid 
enters into the pipes.

BRRR sound is from the compressor 
running.

Buzzing sound when water valve or fan 
start working.

A cracking sound when compressor 
starts.

The CLICK is from the thermostat which 
adjusts how often the compressor is 
running.
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PRODUCT FICHE
WWW The product fiche with energy data of this appliance 

can be downloaded from the website docs . whirlpool . eu

HOW TO OBTAIN THE USE AND CARE GUIDE
> WWW Download the Use and Care Guide from 
our website docs  . whirlpool . eu (you can use this 
QR Code), specifying the product’s commercial 
code.
> Alternatively, contact our Client After-sales 
Service.

CONTACTING AFTER‑SALES SERVICE
You can find our contact details in the warranty 
manual. When contacting our Client After-sales 
Service, please state the codes provided on your 
product’s identification plate.

Printed in Italy

HOW TO STORE FOOD  
AND BEVERAGE

Legend

COOL ZONE
Suggested for the storage of beverage, milk and 
food as dairy food, delicatessen, yogurt, eggs, 
butter, sauces, pickles, desserts

FRUIT & VEGETABLE DRAWER

COOLER ZONE:  
FOOD CARE ZONE 0 °C / SAFE DEFROST *
Suggested for the storage of meat, fish, cold cuts, 
stuffed fresh pasta, cooked food, leftovers.
This zone is also suggested for food defrosting. 

FAST FREEZING ZONE DRAWER
Max cool zone suggested to freeze fresh food and 
cooked food.

NORMAL FREEZER DRAWERS
Suggested for the storage of frozen food and ice 
cream.

Note: The Grey tone of the legend doesn’t match with 
the color of drawers

FRIDGE COMPARTMENT
Use recyclable plastic, metal, aluminum 
and glass containers and cling film to 
wrap foods.
Always use closed containers for liquids 
and for food that may give off or be 
tainted by odor or flavor transfer or 
cover them.
If you have a little quantity of food to 
store in the refrigerator, we recommend 
to use the shelves above the crisper for 
fruits and vegetables since this is the 
coolest area of the compartment.

Foods which give off a large amount 
ethylene gas and those that are 
sensitive to this gas, such as fruit, 
vegetables and salad, should always 
be separated or wrapped so as not to 
reduce the storage life; for example do 
not store tomatoes together with kiwi 
fruits or cabbage.
To avoid bottles falling over, you can 
use the bottle holder (available on 
selected models).
Do not store food too close together to 
enable sufficient air circulation.

FREEZER COMPARTMENT
The freezer is the ideal storage location 
for store frozen food, make ice cubes 
and freeze fresh food in the freezer 
compartment.
The maximum number of kilograms 
of fresh food that can be frozen within 
a 24-hour period is indicated on the 
rating plate (…kg/24h).
If you have a little quantity of food to 
store in the freezer, we recommend to 
use the coldest areas of your freezer 
compartment, corresponding to the 
middle area.
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

GUIDE  
D'UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

MERCI D'AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT 
WHIRLPOOL
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, 
merci d'enregistrer votre appareil sur  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW
Vous pouvez télécharger les Guide de sécurité et 
le Consignes d'utilisation et entretien en visitant 
notre site Web docs.whirlpool.eu et en suivant 
les consignes au dos de ce livret.

1. Touche Fonctionnement du 
congélateur

2. Touche Super congélation
3. Voyant bleu Super congélation
4. Voyant jaune Température du 

congélateur
5. Voyant jaune Température du 

réfrigérateur
6. Voyant bleu Refroidissement 

accéléré
7. Touche Refroidissement accéléré
8. Touche Fonctionnement de 

réfrigérateur

APPAREIL

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

1. Panne de commande *
2. Compartiment de fruits et 

légumes *
3. Zone fraîcheur 0 °C / Décongélation 

sécuritaire *
4. Compartiment de congélation et 

de conservation
5. Clayette pour produits laitiers *
6. Clayettes amovibles *
7. Voyant Température *
8. Porte-bouteilles *
9. Tablette avec filtre à eau *
10. Réservoir d'eau *
11. Distributeur d'eau
12. Support de réglage

* Le nombre ou les positions peuvent varier, 
disponible sur certains modèles seulement.
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ACCESSOIRES
BAC À GLAÇONS PORTE-BOUTEILLES

 

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
MISE EN MARCHE DE L'APPAREIL
L'appareil se met automatiquement en marche une fois 
branché. Après avoir démarré l'appareil, attendez au 
moins 4 à 6 heures avant de placer des aliments dans les 
compartiments réfrigérateur et congélateur.

Lorsque l'appareil est branché à l'alimentation électrique, 
l'afficheur s'illumine et toutes les icônes s'illuminent pendant 
environ 1 seconde. Les valeurs par défaut (réglées en usine) 
des compartiments réfrigérateur - congélateur s'illuminent.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
FONCTIONS
TOUCHE FONCTIONNEMENT DU CONGÉLATEUR
Pour régler la température du compartiment du congélateur. La 
touche est utilisée avec la touche SUPER CONGÉLATION pour 
allumer/éteindre l’appareil en appuyant pendant 3 secondes.

TEMPÉRATURE DU CONGÉLATEUR
Pour ajuster la température du congélateur, appuyez sur la 
touche Fonctionnement du congélateur °C. La Température 
du Congélateur peut être réglée entre -18° C et -26°C, comme 
indiqué par les DEL de température de congélateur.

SUPER CONGÉLATION
L'utilisation de cette fonction est recommandée lorsque vous placez 
une très grande quantité d'aliments à congeler dans le compartiment 
congélateur. Appuyez sur la touche SUPER CONGÉLATION pour activer 
ou désactiver la fonction. Lorsque la fonction Super congélation est 
activée, un voyant bleu s’illumine sur l’écran du congélateur. Après 
24 heures, placez les aliments à congeler dans le panier supérieur du 
compartiment du congélateur. La fonction est automatiquement 
désactivée après 48 heures, ou elle peut être désactivée 
manuellement en appuyant sur la touche Super congélation °C.

TEMPÉRATURE DU RÉFRIGÉRATEUR
Pour ajuster la température du réfrigérateur, appuyez sur la 
touche Fonctionnement du réfrigérateur °C. La température 
du réfrigérateur peut être réglée entre +2 °C et + 8 °C, comme 
illustré par les voyants de température du réfrigérateur.

REFROIDISSEMENT ACCÉLÉRÉ
La fonction Refroidissement accéléré permet d'accélérer le 
refroidissement dans le compartiment réfrigérateur. L'utilisation 
de cette fonction est recommandée lorsque vous placez une très 
grande quantité d'aliments dans le compartiment réfrigérateur. 
Appuyez sur la touche Refroidissement accéléré pour activer 
la fonction Refroidissement accéléré. Lorsque la fonction 
Refroidissement accéléré est activée, un voyant bleu s’illumine 
sur l’écran du réfrigérateur. La fonction est automatiquement 
désactivée après 6 heures, ou elle peut être désactivée 
manuellement en appuyant sur la touche Refroidissement accéléré.

ÉCLAIRAGE DU RÉFRIGÉRATEUR
Le système d'éclairage à l'intérieur du compartiment 
réfrigérateur utilise une ampoule DEL, ce qui permet un 
meilleur éclairage ainsi qu'une consommation d'énergie 
plus faible. Si le système d'éclairage DEL ne fonctionne pas, 
contactez le Service Après-vente pour le remplacer.

VOYANT 6th SENSE
La technologie 6th Sense se met automatiquement en marche pour 
garantir les conditions optimales de conservation des aliments.

ÉCRAN INTEL.
Cette fonction en option peut être utilisée pour économiser 
de l'énergie. Pour activer l'Écran Intelligent, appuyez sur les 
touches  °C Réfrigérateur et  °C Congélateur en même 
temps pendant 3 secondes, jusqu'à ce qu'un signal sonore 
retentisse. Pour désactiver cette fonction, répétez la même 
procédure. Rappelez-vous, cette fonction ne débranche 
pas l'appareil de l'alimentation principale, mais réduit 
uniquement l'énergie consommée par l'écran extérieur.

DISTRIBUTEUR ET RÉSERVOIR D'EAU
Grâce au filtre à charbon, le distributeur d'eau fourni de l'eau fraîche et 
filtrée, sans avoir besoin d'ouvrir la porte du réfrigérateur. Cela réduit le 
nombre de fois la porte est ouverte, réduisant ainsi la consommation 
d'énergie de l'appareil.
Important : La première fois que vous utilisez le réservoir, ou après une 
longue période sans l'utiliser, lavez le réservoir et le filtre avec de l'eau.
INSÉRER ET REMPLACER LE FILTRE À EAU
Vous devez enlever le filtre à eau du sac hermétique qui se 
trouve dans le bac à fruits et légumes. WWW  Des directives 
complètes sont disponibles dans le Guide d'utilisation et 
entretien sur le site Web.
Important : Si le filtre reste au sec pour une longue période de temps, 
ses performances seront réduites. Immergez le filtre dans l'eau pour 
quelques secondes pour réactiver son efficacité maximum.

ZONE FRAÎCHEUR 0 °C / DÉCONGÉLATION SÉCURITAIRE *
Un compartiment conçu pour conserver des produits comme la 
viande et le poisson plus frais. La basse température du compartiment 
permet de conserve les aliments jusqu’à une semaine – tests effectués 
avec de la viande – sans changer les nutriments, l’apparence, 
et la saveur. Le compartiment est aussi adéquat pour une saine 
décongélation des aliments; une décongélation à basse température 
prévient la prolifération de micro-organismes tout en protégeant les 
saveurs et les propriétés organoleptiques. Pas conseillé pour les fruits, 
les légumes, et la salade verte. Mais elle peut être utilisée pour les 
pâtes fraîches farcies, et même les plats préparés ou les restes.

Voir les Consignes d'utilisation pour davantage d'informations sur les fonctions / voir 
la dernière page pour toute information sur l'obtention des Consignes d'utilisation
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VOYANT TEMPÉRATURE *
Le voyant Température vous indique si la température à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil est assez froide pour la conservation 
en affichant le mot « OK ».
1. Assurer-vous que OK est clairement visible sur le voyant 

(voir l’illustration plus bas).

2. Si le mot « OK » n’apparaît pas, cela signifie que la 
température est trop élevée : réglez une température plus 
basse et attendez environ 10 heures pour que la 
température se soit stabilisée.

3. Vérifiez le voyant de nouveau : au besoin, réajustez en 
suivant le processus mentionné plus haut. Si de grandes 
quantités d’aliments ont été ajoutées, ou si la porte du 
réfrigérateur est ouverte fréquemment, il est normal 
que le mot OK ne soit pas affiché. Attendez au moins 10 
heures avant d’ajuster le bouton FONCTIONNEMENT DU 
RÉFRIGÉRATEUR à une valeur plus élevée.

BAC À FRUITS ET LÉGUMES *
Les bacs à salade installés dans le réfrigérateur sont 
spécialement conçus pour garder les fruits et légumes frais 
et croquants. Ouvrez le régulateur d'humidité (position B) si 
vous désirez conserver des aliments dans un environnement 
moins humide (p. ex. des fruits), ou fermez-le (position A) 
pour conserver les aliments dans un environnement plus 
humide (p. ex. des légumes).

A

B

A

B

CLAYETTES *
Grâce à leurs glissières spéciales, les clayettes sont amovibles 
et leur hauteur est ajustable, vous permettant de conserver 
de gros récipients ou de grandes quantités d’aliments plus 
facilement.

TABLEAU D'AVERTISSEMENTS
TYPE D'AVERTIS-
SEMENT SIGNAL CAUSE SOLUTION

Alarme porte 
ouverte.

La lumière du réfrigérateur 
clignote.
Le voyant Alarme clignote.

La porte est restée ouverte 
plus de 2 minutes.

Fermez la porte ou appuyez sur Arrêt 
Alarme pour arrêter le signal sonore.

Alarme 
Température.

Le voyant du réfrigérateur est 
éteint.

La porte est restée ouverte 
plus de 4 minutes.

Fermez la porte.

Dysfonctionne-
ment.

Un des voyants de 
température clignote.

Mauvais fonctionnement de 
l'appareil.

Contactez le Service après-vente.

QUELQUES BRUITS DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT QUE VOUS 
POURRIEZ ENTENDRE
Un sifflement la première fois que vous 
mettez l'appareil en marche ou après 
une interruption de fonctionnement 
prolongée.

Un gargouillement quand le fluide 
réfrigérant s'écoule dans les tuyaux.

Un grondement qui correspond au 
fonctionnement du compresseur.

Un bourdonnement lorsque le robinet 
d'eau ou le ventilateur se met en marche.

Un craquement lorsque le compresseur 
se met en marche.

Le CLIC vient du thermostat qui ajuste 
la fréquence de fonctionnement du 
compresseur.
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FICHE TECHNIQUE
WWW La fiche technique du produit qui inclut les données 

énergétiques de cet appareil peut être téléchargée sur le site 
internet de Whirlpool docs . whirlpool . eu

COMMENT OBTENIR LE GUIDE D'UTILISATION ET 
D'ENTRETIEN
> WWW Téléchargez les consignes d'utilisation et 
entretien à partir du site Web docs.whirlpool.eu 
(vous pouvez utiliser le code QR), en précisant le 
code commercial de l'appareil.
> Une autre façon est de contacter notre Service 
Après-vente

CONTACTER LE SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
Vous pouvez trouver les informations pour nous 
contacter dans le livret de garantie. Lorsque 
vous contactez notre Service Après-vente, 
veuillez indiquer les codes visibles sur la plaque 
signalétique de l'appareil.

Imprimé en Italie

COMMENT STOCKER DES ALIMENTS ET DES BOISSONS

Légende

ZONE FROIDE
Recommandée pour la conservation des 
breuvages, lait et produits laitiers, charcuteries, 
yaourt, œufs, beurre, sauces, marinades, desserts

BAC À FRUITS & LÉGUMES

ZONE LA PLUS FROIDE :  
ZONE FRAÎCHEUR 0 °C / DÉCONGÉLATION 
SÉCURITAIRE *
Recommandée pour la conservation de la viande, 
le poisson, les viandes froides, les pâtes fraîches 
farcies, les plats préparés, les restes.
Cette zone est aussi recommandée pour la 
décongélation des aliments. 

BAC DE LA ZONE CONGÉLATION RAPIDE
La Zone froide max est recommandée pour 
congeler les aliments frais et cuits.

BACS DU CONGÉLATEUR NORMAUX
Recommandée pour la conservation des aliments 
congelés et la crème glacée.

Remarque : Le ton gris de la légende ne correspond 
pas à la couleur du bac

COMPARTIMENT RÉFRIGÉRATEUR
Utilisez des récipients en plastique, 
en métal, en aluminium, et en verre 
recyclable, et une pellicule autocollante 
pour envelopper les aliments.
Utilisez toujours des récipients fermés 
pour les liquides et les aliments qui 
pourraient laisser échapper ou absorber 
des odeurs ou des saveurs, ou couvrez-
les.
Pour la conservation d'une petite 
quantité d'aliments dans le 
réfrigérateur, nous vous conseillons 
d'utiliser les clayettes situées au-
dessus du bac à fruits et légumes 
car cette zone est la plus froide du 
compartiment.

Les aliments qui laissent échapper 
une grande quantité de gaz éthylène, 
et ceux qui sont sensibles à ce gaz, 
comme les fruits, les légumes, et la 
salade, doivent toujours être séparés ou 
enveloppés de façon à ne pas réduire 
la durée de conservation; par exemple, 
n'entreposez pas les tomates avec les 
kiwis ou les choux.
Afin d'éviter que les bouteilles ne 
tombent, vous pouvez utiliser le porte-
bouteilles (disponible sur certains 
modèles).
Ne placez pas les aliments trop près les 
uns des autres afin de permettre une 
circulation d'air suffisante.

COMPARTIMENT CONGÉLATEUR
Le congélateur est le compartiment 
idéal pour la conservation des aliments 
surgelés, faire des glaçons, et congeler 
des aliments frais.
La quantité maximale (en kilogrammes) 
d'aliments frais pouvant être congelés 
dans une période de 24 heures est 
indiquée sur la plaque signalétique  
(...kg/24 h).
Si vous avez une petite quantité 
d'aliments à conserver dans le 
congélateur, nous vous recommandons 
d'utiliser les zones les plus froides de 
votre compartiment, qui correspondent 
à la zone centrale.
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DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

GUIDA  
RAPIDA

Leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO  
WHIRLPOOL
Per ricevere assistenza in modo più completo, 
registrare il proprio prodotto sul sito web 
www . whirlpool . eu / register

WWW
Scaricare le istruzioni per la sicurezza e le istruzioni 
per l’uso collegandosi al sito docs. whirlpool . eu e 
seguire la procedura indicata sul retro.

1. Tasto di funzionamento 
congelatore

2. Tasto di Super congelamento
3. Spia blu di Super congelamento
4. Spia gialla di temperatura 

congelatore
5. Spia gialla di temperatura 

frigorifero
6. Spia blu di raffreddamento veloce
7. Tasto di raffreddamento veloce
8. Tasto di funzionamento frigorifero

APPARECCHIO

PANNELLO COMANDI

1. Pannello comandi *
2. Comparto frutta e verdura *
3. Vano alimenti freschi 0 °C /  

Vano di scongelamento *
4. Comparto congelamento e 

conservazione
5. Ripiano latticini *
6. Ripiani rimovibili *
7. Indicatore di temperatura *
8. Mensola bottiglie*
9. Ripiano con filtro acqua *
10. Serbatoio acqua *
11. Distributore acqua
12. Piedini di regolazione altezza

* Varia a seconda di numero e/o posizione, 
disponibile soltanto su determinati modelli.

Use Wate Only
Max
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ACCESSORI
ZONA GHIACCIO EASY ICE MENSOLA PORTABOTTIGLIE

 

PRIMO UTILIZZO
ACCENSIONE DELL'APPARECCHIO
L'apparecchio si avvia in modo automatico, una volta 
collegato alla rete di alimentazione. Dopo avere acceso 
l'apparecchio, attendere almeno 4-6 ore prima di introdurre 
alimenti nei comparti frigorifero e comparto congelatore.

Quando l'apparecchio viene collegato all'alimentazione 
elettrica, il display si illumina e tutte le icone appaiono sul 
display per circa 1 secondo. Appaiono i valori predefiniti e 
impostati in fabbrica per il comparto frigorifero - congelatore.

USO QUOTIDIANO
FUNZIONI
TASTO DI FUNZIONAMENTO CONGELATORE
Consente di regolare la temperatura del comparto 
congelatore. La pressione contemporanea per 3 secondi 
sul tasto in questione e sul tasto di SUPER CONGELAMENTO 
consente invece di accendere/spegnere il prodotto.

TEMPERATURA DEL CONGELATORE
Per regolare la temperatura di congelamento, premere il tasto 
Temperatura di Funzionamento congelatore. La temperatura 
del comparto congelatore può essere regolata tra -18°C e 
-26°C, come mostrato dai LED di temperatura corrispondenti.

FUNZIONE SUPER CONGELAMENTO
L'utilizzo di questa funzione è raccomandato qualora si collochi 
all'interno del comparto congelatore una quantità elevata di 
alimenti. Per abilitare o disabilitare la funzione, premere sul tasto 
SUPER CONGELAMENTO. Con la funzione attivata sul display 
del congelatore si illumina la corrispondente spia blu. Dopo 24 
ore, riporre gli alimenti da congelare nel cestello inferiore o nel 
comparto congelatore. La funzione si disattiva automaticamente 
dopo 48 ore; in alternativa è possibile disattivarla manualmente 
premendo sul tasto di temperatura Super congelamento.

TEMPERATURA DEL FRIGORIFERO
Per regolare la temperatura del comparto frigorifero, 
premere il tasto Temperatura di funzionamento frigorifero. La 
temperatura del comparto frigorifero può essere regolata tra 
+2°C e +8°C, come mostrato dai LED corrispondenti.

RAFFREDDAMENTO VELOCE
La funzione Raffreddamento veloce consente di aumentare la 
capacità di raffreddamento nel comparto frigorifero. L'utilizzo di 
questa funzione è raccomandato qualora si collochi all'interno 
del comparto frigorifero una grande quantità di alimenti. Per 
attivare la funzione, premere sul tasto Raffreddamento veloce. 
L'attivazione della funzione causa l'illuminazione della spia blu sul 
display frigorifero. La funzione viene disattivata automaticamente 
dopo 6 ore oppure è possibile disattivarla manualmente 
premendo il tasto Raffreddamento veloce per grandi quantità.

LUCE FRIGORIFERO
L'illuminazione all'interno del comparto frigorifero utilizza lampadine 
a LED che consentono una migliore illuminazione e un consumo 
energetico molto basso. In caso di mancato funzionamento dei LED, 
contattare il servizio di assistenza per la loro sostituzione.

Spia 6th SENSE
La tecnologia 6th SENSE imposta automaticamente le 
condizioni ottimali per la conservazione degli alimenti.

DISPLAY INT.
Questa funzione opzionale può essere usata per risparmiare 
energia. Per attivare la modalità Display Int., premere 
contemporaneamente i tasti Temperatura frigorifero e 
Temperatura congelatore per 3 secondi finché non viene 
emesso un segnale acustico. Per disattivare la funzione, 
ripetere la stessa procedura. Ricordare che questa operazione 
non scollega l'apparecchio dall'alimentazione elettrica ma si 
limita a ridurre l'alimentazione consumata dal display esterno.

SERBATOIO E DISTRIBUTORE DI ACQUA
Grazie all'utilizzo del filtro a carboni, l'apposito distributore 
eroga acqua fresca e opportunamente filtrata, senza 
necessità di aprire la porta del frigorifero. Ciò consente di 
ridurre il numero delle aperture della porta, riducendo così il 
consumo di energia del prodotto.
Importante: In occasione della prima erogazione di acqua 
oppure dopo un prolungato periodo di mancata erogazione, 
lavare il serbatoio e il filtro con acqua.
MONTAGGIO E SOSTITUZIONE DEL FILTRO ACQUA
È necessario smontare il filtro dal foglio in alluminio presente nel 
cassetto per gli alimenti freschi. WWW  Istruzioni dettagliate sono 
disponibili nelle Istruzioni per l'uso presenti nel sito Web.
Importante: La mancata umidificazione del filtro per un periodo 
prolungato può comprometterne le prestazioni. Immergere il filtro 
in acqua per alcuni secondi per ripristinarne le prestazioni ottimali.

VANO ALIMENTI FRESCHI 0 °C / VANO DI 
SCONGELAMENTO *
Un vano progettato per mantenere la freschezza di cibi delicati 
come carne e pesce. Grazie alla bassa temperatura del vano 
gli alimenti possono essere conservati fino a una settimana 
(test effettuato su prodotti carnei) mantenendo inalterati 
componenti nutrizionali, aspetto e aroma. Questo vano è 
inoltre particolarmente indicato per scongelare i cibi in modo 
salutare, in quanto, lo scongelamento a bassa temperatura 
inibisce la proliferazione di microrganismi, preservando il gusto 
e le proprietà organolettiche del cibo.Non è adatto per frutta, 
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verdura e insalate, Può anche essere usato per pasta fresca, 
pasta fresca ripiena e alimenti cotti o non consumati.

SPIA DI TEMPERATURA *
Attraverso la visualizzazione della parola "OK", l'indicatore 
di temperatura segnala quando il livello delle temperatura 
all'interno del vano in questione è sufficientemente basso per 
la conservazione degli alimenti.
1. Verificare che la parola OK appaia chiaramente sull'indicatore 

in questione (vedere l'immagine sotto riportata).

2. Se la parola “OK” non compare, significa che il livello della 
temperatura è eccessivamente elevato: impostare quindi 
una temperatura inferiore e attendere circa 10 ore che il 
livello della temperatura si sia stabilizzato.

3. Verificare nuovamente lo stato dell'indicatore: se necessario, 
regolare nuovamente la temperatura come già descritto. Nel 
caso in cui siano state riposte nell'apparecchio grandi quantità 
di alimenti oppure la porta del frigorifero sia stata aperta di 
frequente, è normale che sull'indicatore non compaia "OK". 
Prima di regolare la manopola FUNZIONAMENTO FRIGORIFERO 
su di un valore superiore, attendere pertanto almeno 10 ore.

CASSETTO FRUTTA E VERDURA *
I cassetti a umidità controllata del frigorifero offrono 
condizioni ottimali per la conservazione di frutta e verdura. 
Il regolatore di umidità può essere aperto (posizione B) per 
ridurre il grado di umidità e favorire così la conservazione 
della frutta, oppure chiuso (posizione A) per creare condizioni 
più umide per la verdura.

A

B

A
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RIPIANI *
Grazie alle guide progettate specificamente, i ripiani sono 
rimovibili e regolabili in altezza, consentendo la facile 
conservazione di contenitori e cibi di grandi dimensioni.

TABELLA ALLARMI
TIPO DI 
ALLARME SEGNALE CAUSA SOLUZIONE

Allarme porta 
aperta.

La spia Frigorifero lampeggia.
La spia di allarme lampeggia.

La porta è rimasta aperta per 
più di 2 minuti.

Chiudere la porta o premere il tasto 
Fine allarme per disattivare il segnale 
acustico.

Allarme 
temperatura

La spia frigorifero è spenta. La porta è rimasta aperta per 
più di 4 minuti.

Chiudere lo sportello.

Malfunzionamen-
to.

Uno degli indicatori di 
temperatura lampeggia.

Malfunzionamento del 
prodotto.

Contattare il Servizio Assistenza.

ALCUNI SEGNALI ACUSTICI CHE SI 
POSSONO SENTIRE DURANTE IL 
FUNZIONAMENTO
Un sibilo alla prima accensione 
dell'apparecchio o dopo un lungo 
periodo di inutilizzo.

Un gorgoglio quando il liquido 
refrigerante penetra nei tubi.

Un suono tipo "BRRR" dovuto al 
funzionamento del compressore.

Un brusio quando si attivano la valvola 
dell'acqua o la ventola.

Un crepitio quando si avvia il 
compressore.

Il CLIC è dovuto al termostato che regola 
il funzionamento del compressore.
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SCHEDA DEL PRODOTTO
WWW La scheda prodotto con i dati del consumo energetico 

è scaricabile dal sito web docs . whirlpool . eu

COME OTTENERE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
> WWW Scaricare le Istruzioni per l'uso dal sito 
web docs.whirlpool . eu (è possibile utilizzare 
questo codice QR) specificando il codice prodotto.
> In alternativa, contattare il Servizio di Assistenza 
Clienti.

PER CONTATTARE IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA
Le informazioni di contatto sono riportate 
sul libretto di garanzia. Prima di contattare il 
Servizio Assistenza, prepararsi a fornire i codici 
riportati sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.

Stampato in Italia

COME CONSERVARE ALIMENTI  
FRESCHI E BEVANDE

Legenda

ZONA FREDDA
Indicata per la conservazione di bevande, latte e 
cibo come latticini, dolci, yogurt, uova, burro, salse, 
sottaceti, dessert

CASSETTO FRUTTA E VERDURA

ZONA FREDDA:  
VANO ALIMENTI FRESCHI 0 °C / VANO DI 
SCONGELAMENTO *
Indicato per la conservazione di carne, pesce, cibi 
freddi, pasta fresca ripiena, cibo cotto, avanzi.
Tale vano è indicato anche per lo scongelamento 
degli alimenti. 

CASSETTO ZONA CONGELAMENTO RAPIDO
Zona di massimo freddo: consigliata per il 
congelamento di alimenti freschi o cucinati.

CASSETTI CONGELATORE NORMALI
Indicato per la conservazione di surgelati e di 
gelati.

Nota: Il colore grigio della legenda non combacia con il 
colore dei cassetti

COMPARTO FRIGORIFERO
Utilizzare contenitori di metallo, 
alluminio, vetro e plastica riciclabile e 
avvolgere gli alimenti con una pellicola 
trasparente.
Utilizzare sempre contenitori chiusi per i 
liquidi e per gli alimenti che potrebbero 
emettere odori o essere contaminati da 
odori o aromi.
Se gli alimenti da conservare nel 
frigorifero occupano solo una parte 
dello spazio disponibile, si consiglia di 
utilizzare i ripiani sopra il cassetto frutta 
e verdura in quanto è la zona più fredda 
del comparto.

Gli alimenti che emanano grandi 
quantità di etilene o che sono sensibili 
a questo gas, come frutta, verdura e 
insalate, dovrebbero essere separati o 
avvolti per favorirne una conservazione 
più lunga; ad esempio, non conservare i 
pomodori insieme a cavoli o kiwi.
Per evitare la caduta delle bottiglie, 
usare l'apposito accessorio di tenuta 
(disponibile in alcuni modelli).
Non disporre gli alimenti a distanza 
troppo ravvicinata, in modo da 
consentire una sufficiente circolazione 
dell'aria.

COMPARTO CONGELATORE
Il congelatore è il luogo ideale per la 
conservazione di alimenti congelati, la 
produzione di cubetti di ghiaccio e il 
congelamento di alimenti freschi nel 
comparto congelatore.
La quantità massima in kg di alimenti 
freschi che è possibile congelare in 24 
ore è riportata sulla targhetta  
(…kg/24h).
Se gli alimenti da conservare occupano 
solo una parte dello spazio disponibile, 
si raccomanda di utilizzare le zone 
più fredde del comparto congelatore, 
corrispondenti alla zona centrale.


